

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

COLE ALLEN WILKINS,

Defendant and Appellant.

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

Case No. S190713

DEC - 6 2011

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

FILED WITH PERMISSION

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. 06NF2339
Orange County Superior Court, Case No. G040716
The Honorable Richard Toohey, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEVE OETTING
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
SUSAN MILLER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 191905
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2306
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Email: Susan.Miller@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue for Review.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Defense.....	8
B. Rebuttal.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. The trial court properly instructed the jury on the continuous transaction doctrine, which accurately defines the duration of felony-murder liability.....	10
A. Background.....	11
B. Law regarding the trial court’s duty to instruct.....	13
C. General principles of felony murder.....	14
D. Whether the homicide occurred “in the perpetration of” the underlying felony -the development of the continuous transaction doctrine.....	15
E. The genesis of the escape rule.....	18
F. The trial court properly instructed the jury on the continuous transaction doctrine based on this court’s holding in <i>People v. Cavitt</i>	22
G. Limiting liability to only homicides committed before reaching a place of temporary safety is contrary to long standing policies consistently applied to all felony murder cases.....	27
H. Appellant forfeited his claimed error that the trial court should have included escape to a place of temporary safety as a factor to consider as part of the continuous transaction doctrine.....	41
I. Any error was harmless.....	42
Conclusion.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bellcourt v. State</i> (Minn.1986) 390 N.W.2d 269	21
<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 728	39
<i>McDowell & Craig v. City of Santa Fe Springs</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 33	30
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co.</i> (1928) 248 N.Y. 3399	39
<i>Parker v. State</i> (Fla.1994) 641 So.2d 369	21
<i>People v. Ainsworth</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 984	17, 28, 29, 32
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 989	42
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048	13, 14
<i>People v. Bodely</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 311	31, 32
<i>People v. Boss</i> (1930) 210 Cal. 245	18, 19, 28, 30
<i>People v. Brady</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1314	39
<i>People v. Burton</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 375	15

<i>People v Cartier</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 300.....	18
<i>People v. Cavitt</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 187.....	passim
<i>People v. Chavez</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 656.....	16, 17, 28, 36
<i>People v Coefield</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 865.....	17, 38
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618.....	41
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468.....	42
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441.....	14, 38
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826.....	15, 28, 34
<i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053.....	15, 29, 34, 36
<i>People v. Fields</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 329.....	29, 30, 31
<i>People v. Ford</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 41.....	30, 31
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075.....	43
<i>People v. Fuller</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 618.....	19, 20, 31, 32
<i>People v. Guiuan</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 558.....	41
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1083.....	14, 43

<i>People v. Haskett</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 210.....	14
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577.....	17, 28
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800.....	13, 14
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619.....	14
<i>People v. Hudson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1002.....	43
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 287.....	43
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616.....	41
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 552.....	15, 20, 38
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 663.....	38
<i>People v. Kendrick</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 71.....	19, 38
<i>People v. Lang</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 991.....	42
<i>People v. Mason</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 164.....	16, 17
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111.....	27, 28
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896.....	30
<i>People v. Miller</i> (1898) 121 Cal. 343.....	15, 16

<i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 408.....	13
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 353.....	18, 28
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216.....	14
<i>People v. Olsen</i> (1889) 80 cal. 122.....	38
<i>People v. Portillo</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 834.....	21
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271.....	14, 39
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826.....	42
<i>People v. Russell</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 981.....	31
<i>People v. Sakarias</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 596.....	28
<i>People v. Salas</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 812.....	20, 21, 38
<i>People v. Satchell</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 28.....	30
<i>People v. Thongvilay</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 71.....	20, 21, 31, 38
<i>People v. Ulsh</i> (1962) 211 Cal.App.2d 258.....	28
<i>People v. Washington</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 777.....	14, 15, 29
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818.....	43

<i>People v. Welch</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 106.....	17
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522.....	42, 43
<i>People v. Whitehorn</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 256.....	17, 28
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307.....	13
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149.....	passim
<i>State v. Jackson</i> (2005) 280 Kan. 541.....	21
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 506 [115 S.Ct. 2310, 132 L.Ed.2d 444].....	42

STATUTES

Penal Code § 189.....	11, 14, 17
§ Penal Code	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Constitution article VI, § 13.....	43
Fourteenth Amendment.....	42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM

504C.....	11
549.....	12, 42
3261.....	passim

CALJIC

No. 3.40.....	39
